

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Eastern Samar

# Office of the Provincial Governor

2<sup>nd</sup> Flr., Capitol Bldg., Brgy. Alang-alang, Borongan City



#### EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. BPE 04-007, SERIES OF 2021

# AN ORDER SUSPENDING WORK IN GOVERNMENT OFFICES AND CLASSES IN ALL LEVELS IN THE PROVINCE OF EASTERN SAMAR

**WHEREAS**, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of the Philippines mandates local government units to exercise powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for the promotion of general welfare, health and safety of their inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the provincial government is mandated to promote the general welfare of its constituents at all times especially during disasters and calamities;

WHEREAS, on April 18 and 19, 2021, PAG-ASA declared the province of Eastern Samar under Tropical Cyclone Warning Signal No. 2 due to Typhoon Bising;

**NOW THEREFORE, I BEN P. EVARDONE**, Governor of the Province of Eastern Samar, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the suspension of work in government offices and classes in all levels, both public and private, be suspended today, April 19, 2021.

Government agencies involved in the delivery of basic and health services, preparedness or response to disaster and calamities, and/or the performance of other vital services will continue their operations.

Suspension of work for private companies and offices is left to the discretion of their respective heads.

## SO ORDERED.

**DONE** this 19th day of April 2021 in Borongan City, Eastern Samar.

BEN P. EVARDONE

Governor